ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER & JAIL REPLACEMENT FACILITY 313 ANTHONY CENTER DRIVE WHITE SULPHUR SPINGS, WV 24986

BID FORM

DATE: August 15, 2023

TO THE OWNER: West Virginia Division of Corrections and Rehabilitation

1409 Greenbrier Street Charleston, WV 25311

PROJECT: Requisition No. ARFQ 0608 DCR2300000202

Anthony Correctional Center & Jail Replacement Facility
White Sulphur Springs, WV

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding Documents and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby proposes to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and transportation, and to perform all Work in accordance with the Bidding Documents.

I (We) acknowledge the following Addenda:

ADDENDUM

NOS.			DATE		
#1	#2	#3	7-3-23	7-10-23	7-13-23
#4	#5	#6	7-24-23	7-25-23	8-11-23

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of the addendum(s) is cause for rejection of bids.

BASE BID: General Construction

I (We) agree to perform all work required to complete all work for the Anthony Correctional Center and Jail Replacement Facility Project named above all in accordance with the Contract Documents for the sum of:

Twenty Five Million Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars



In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall prevail.

ANTHONY CORR. CENTER & JAIL REPLACEMENT FACILITY

BID FORM 1/2

CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE:

It is expressly agreed that the Work shall be started within seven (7) days of the Owner's Notice to Proceed. The Bidder, if successful and awarded a Contract, agrees that all Work is to be Substantially Complete within five hundred forty (540) calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed and agrees to achieve Final Completion within thirty (30) consecutive calendar days thereafter. I (We) further agree to pay as liquidated damages the sum of \$1,000.00 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as herein provided in Article 5 of the Instructions to Bidders.

Any work performed prior to receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed and/or Purchase Order shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Upon receipt of the Owner's written notice of the acceptance of this Bid, the Bidder agrees that he shall execute and deliver the bonds and insurance certificates, and Proof of Workers Compensation as set forth in the Bidding Documents to the Owner, or the Bidder shall forfeit the security deposited with this Bid.

The Bidder agrees that this Bid shall not be withdrawn for a period of ninety (90) consecutive calendar days following the date for receipt of Bids without forfeiture of the five percent (5%) bid security deposited with this Bid.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

DATE:	August 15, 2023	

WV VENDOR NO.: 86-2752904

CONTRACTOR LICENSE NO.: WV060675

BY:

TITLE: President

FIRM NAME: SQP Construction Group, Inc.

QP Construction Group, Inc. (CORPORATE SEAL
IF APPLICABLE)

ADDRESS: 281 Smiley Drive, St. Albans, WV 25177

END OF BID FORM

WV Division of Corrections and Rehabilitation
 O# AREO 0608 DCR2300000202

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRI	ESENTS, That we, the und	ersigned, SQP Construction Group, Inc.
of	St. Albans		as Principal, and Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company
	Bala Cynwyd,		rporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
		_	nwyd, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
	-		mount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and	I truly to be made, we jointly and so	everally bind ourselves, ou	r heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above obli	gation is such that where	as the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departn	nent of Administration a certain bid	or proposal, attached here	eto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
<u>Anthor</u>	ny Correctional Center and Jail	- Replacement Facility	Project
	NOW THEREFORE,		
	(a) If said bid shall be reject	ted, or	
	(b) If said bid shall be acc	epted and the Principal s	hall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal
the sare	sement created by the accentance	of said bid, then this oblig	quired by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform ation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in
full force	e and effect. It is expressly under	rstood and agreed that the	liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
event, e	exceed the penal amount of this ob	ligation as herein stated.	
	The Sureby for the value receive	d hereby etipulates and a	grees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way imp	paired or affected by any extension	on of the time within which	the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	otice of any such extension.		
	WITNESS the following signature	es and seals of Principal a	nd Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
Surety			15th day of August , 2023 .
ourety,	or by Ethiopai mornidally in Fillion	pai 13 an il arvidodi, alio	
Principa	al Seal		SQP Construction Group, Inc.
Tillope	ii Oeas		(Name of Principal)
			By M #A
			(Must be President, Vice President, or
			Duly Authorized Agent)
			Pres. 15
			(Title)
Surety S	Seal		Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company
			(Name of Sufety)
			Val. hell hell
			By: While y U I are
			Kimberly L Miles, Licensed WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact
			V

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint Douglas P. Taylor, Andrew K. Teeter, Kimberly L. Miles, Tammy S. Selbe and Jessica J. Bentley. its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$50,000,000.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14th of November, 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And,

FURTHER

RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 5TH DAY OF MARCH, 2021.



(Seal)

John Glomb, President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 5th day of March, 2021 before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

mmonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Vanessa Mckenzie, Notary Public **Montgomery County** mmission expires November 3, 2024 Commission number 1356394 Member, Pennsylvan a Association of Notaries

Notary Public:

residing at:

Vanessa mckenzie

Bala Cynwyd, PA

My commission expires:

November 3, 2024

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on the 5th day March, 2021 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that John Glomb, who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY.

August In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this ______ day of _

Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I, Donald O. Gatewood, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:			
I am an employee of SQP Construction Group, Inc.; and, (Company Name) I do hereby attest that SQP Construction Group, Inc. (Company Name)			
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.			
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.			
Printed Name: Donald O. Gatewood			
Signature:			
Title: President			
Company Name: SQP Construction Group, Inc.			
Date: August 15, 2023			
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,			
COUNTY OF Putnam, TO-WIT:			
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 15 day of August 2023.			
By Commission expires May 24, 2026			
(Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Scott Cunningham SOP Construction Group Inc. 281 Smiles Prive 281 Smiles Prive			

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §15A-3-14, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name: SQP Construction Group, Inc.	
Authorized Signature:	Date: _August 15, 2023
State of West Virginia	
County of Putnam to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this <u>15</u> day of <u>August</u>	, 20 <u>23</u> .
My Commission expires May 24, 20,26.	1 0 7
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBI	LIC
OFFICIAL SEAL	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Scott Cunningham QP Construction Group Inc. 281 Smiley Drive St. Albans WV 25177

Commission Expires May 24, 2026

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 03/09/2019)

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

MAN	
(Name, Title)	
Donald O. Gatewood, President	
(Printed Name and Title) 281 Smiley Drive, St. Albans, WV 25177	
(Address) 304-440-9200	
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number) dgatewood@sqpgc.com	
(Email address)	

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

SQP Construction Group, Inc.
(Company) (Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Ivame, Title)
Donald O. Gatewood, President
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date)
August 15, 2023
(Date)
304-440-9200
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)
dgatewood@sqpgc.com
(Email Address)

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

1 Iddonadiii i (dilioolo 1toodi) od.	
(Check the box next to each addenda	um received)
Addendum No. 1	Addendum No. 6
[4] Addendum No. 2	[] Addendum No. 7
[1] Addendum No. 3	[] Addendum No. 8
Addendum No. 4	[] Addendum No. 9
√Addendum No. 5	[] Addendum No. 10

Addendum Numbers Received:

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

SQP Construction Group, Inc.	
Company	
Authorized Signature	, Fresident
August 15, 2023	
Date	

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bid	der's Name:	SQP Construction Group, Inc.
	Check this box	x if no subcontractors will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the
	project.	

Subcontractor Name	License Number if Required by
	W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.
Eco Shine Polishing, Inc.	WV058035
McNeil Fence Company	WV047797
American Building Systems, Inc.	WV040745
Trinity Steel	WV062203
Mike Neville Construction, LLC.	WV062016
Par Roofing Inc.	WV002970
Tailored Foam Inc.	WV013687
ABG Caulking & Waterproofing	WV041187
Cornerstone Detention	WV054339
Premier Glass	WV060609
Garage Door Operators, Inc.	WV003611
Camsard LLC.	WV049101
A.J. Vater & Co. Inc.	WV001397
Davis Athletics, LLC.	WV039253
Ohio Valley Top Shop Inc.	WV061491
Riedel-Wilks Building Structures	WV001347
Nitro Construction Services Inc.	WV042601
Wood Heating & Air Conditioning LLC	WV056776
Lynch Construction Co., Inc.	WV001825

Kirbys Masonry WV054274